

CTQ 2020-00008

**Court of Appeals
State of New York**

Danny Donohue, as Pres. of the Civil Serv. Empl. Assoc., Inc., Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Civil Service Employees Association, Local 1000 AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Milo Barlow, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, Thomas Jefferson, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, Cornelius Kennedy, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, Judy Richards, on behalf of herself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, Henry Wagoner, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units,

Appellants,

v.

Andrew M. Cuomo, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of New York, Patricia A. Hite, individually and in her official capacity as Acting Commissioner, New York State Civil Service Department, Caroline W. Ahl, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the New York State Civil Service Commission, J. Dennis Hanrahan, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York State Civil Service Commission, Robert L. Megna, individually and in his official capacity as Director of the New York State Division of the Budget, Thomas P. DiNapoli, in his official capacity as Comptroller of the State of New York, Janet DiFiore, in her official capacity as Chief Judge of the New York State Unified Court System,

Respondents,

The State of New York, New York State Civil Service Department, New York State and Local Retirement System, New York State Unified Court System,

Defendants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
IN DOCKET NO. 18-3193**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

DAREN J. RYLEWICZ
Eric E. Wilke, of Counsel
Jennifer C. Zegarelli, of Counsel
Attorneys for Appellants
Civil Service Employees Association, Inc.
Box 7125, Capitol Station
143 Washington Avenue
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 257-1443
jennifer.zegarelli@cseainc.org
eric.wilke@cseainc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. Background	9
B. The CSEA/State Collective Bargaining Agreements	11
C. The State’s Contract Proposals Seeking to Modify Retiree Health Insurance Contributions during the 1991, 2003, and 2007 Negotiations	15
1. CSEA Collective Bargaining Agreements and Retiree Health Insurance	17
2. 2003 and 2007 Contract Proposals	19
3. Dependent Survivors of Retirees	23
D. Unilateral Implementation of Increased Rates in 2011	23
ARGUMENT	27
POINT I	
THIS COURT SHOULD EXTEND AND UPHOLD <i>KOLBE</i> AND FIND THAT THE CBAs CREATED A VESTED RIGHT TO RETAIN HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE IN RETIREMENT AT A FIXED CONTRIBUTION RATE	27

A. The Collective Bargaining Agreements Provide Retirees With A Vested Right to Health Insurance at a Fixed Contribution Rate27

B. Extrinsic Evidence Supports Appellants’ Claim to Health Insurance Coverage Throughout Retirement at a Fixed Contribution Rate29

C. New York Case Law And Public Policy Supports Inferring a Vested Right to Health Insurance In Retirement for Public Sector Employees.....36

1. The Nature of Collective Bargaining in the Public Sector Favors An Inference of Vesting45

POINT II

NEW YORK’S AMENDED STATUTORY AND REGULATORY SCHEME BREACHED THE STATE’S CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS, BUT DID NOT INVALIDATE THE AGREEMENTS49

CONCLUSION54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Allied Chemical Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 US 157, 180, fn 20 (1971)	43, 45, 47
<i>CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S.Ct. 761 (2018)	6, 39, 41, 44
<i>Donohue v. State of New York</i> , 347 FSupp3d 110 (NDNY Sept. 24, 2018).....	10
<i>E & E Hauling, Inc. v. Forest Preserve Dist. Of Du Page Cty., Ill.</i> , 613 F2d (7 th Cir. 1980)	49, 50
<i>Jackson Sawmill Company, Inc. v. United States, et al.</i> 580 F2d 302 (8 th Cir. 1978)	50
<i>Litton Financial Printing Div., v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 501 US 190 (1991).....	27
<i>M & G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 US 427 (2015).....	6,39,40,41,44
<i>TM Park Ave. Associates v. Pataki</i> , 214 F3d 344 (2d Cir. 2000)	49
<i>United Automobile Aerospace and Agric. Workers v. Yard-Man</i> , 716 F2d 1476 (6 th Cir. 1983).....	41, 42-43, 44
<u>New York Cases</u>	
<i>Della Rocco v. City of Schenectady</i> , 252 AD2d 82 (3d Dep’t 1998).....	28, 37, 38, 40
<i>Della Rocco v. City of Schenectady</i> , 93 NY2d 999, 695 NYS2d 745 (1999).....	28

<i>Evans v. Deposit Cent. School Dist.</i> , 183 AD3d 1081 (3d Dep’t 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudock v. Village of Endicott</i> , 28 AD3d 923 (3d Dep’t 2006).....	27-28, 37
<i>In Matter of Aenas McDonald Police Benevolent Ass’n v. City of Geneva</i> , 92 NY2d 326 (1998).....	41
<i>Kolbe v. Tibbetts</i> , 22 NY3d 344 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynbrook v. PERB</i> , 48 NY2d 398 (1979).....	45, 46
<i>Myers v. City of Schenectady</i> , 244 AD2d 845 (3d Dep’t 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. City of Schenectady</i> , 91 NY2d 812, 672 NYS2d 848, 695 NE2d 717 (1998)	28, 37
<i>Retired Public Employees Association, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 123 AD3d 92 (3d Dep’t 2014)	52, 53
<i>Village of Old Brookville v. Village of Muttontown</i> , 117 NYS3d 264 , 179 AD3d 972 (2d Dep’t 2020).....	28,37,39,40,41
<i>Warner v. Cobleskill-Richmondville CSD</i> , 108 AD3d 835 (3d Dep’t 2013).....	37
<i>Williams v. Village of Endicott</i> , 91 AD3d 1160 (3d Dep’t 2012).....	29, 30, 37
<u>New York Statutes</u>	
Civil Service Law §167(1).....	15
Civil Service Law §167(8).....	5, 50-51, 52, 53
Civil Service Law, Article 14, “Public Employees Fair Employment Act”	51

PERB Cases

Chenango Forks CSD, 40 PERB ¶3012 (2007)52

City of Troy, 10 PERB ¶3015 (1977)46

Matter of City of Cohoes and Cohoes Police Benevolent, 27 PERB ¶3058 (1994)46, 47, 52

Matter of Civil Service Employees Association, Inc. and Yonkers City School Dist., 45 PERB ¶3039 (2012)46, 52

Village of Lynbrook, 10 PERB ¶3065 (1977).....46

Village of Lynbrook, 10 PERB ¶3067 (1977).....46

Other Authorities

Chapter 14 of the Laws of 1983 15

Chapter 491 of the Laws of 201124

Chapter 504 of the Laws of 200946

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 4, §73.3(b).....9

New York Constitution, Article VI, §3(b)(9).....8

Retirement and Social Security Law §47046

Rules of Practice of the New York State Court of Appeals §500.27 ...8

Rules of Practice of the New York State Court of Appeals §500.1(f).1

Taylor Law §209-a.1(d).....46

U.S. Constitution, Contract Clause.....2
